

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY AND
ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

MERILYN COOK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN T. VAN WART, P.C.	CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.
BRADLEY WEIDENHAMMER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP	REBECCA TAIBLESON
300 North LaSalle	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Chicago, IL 60654	655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
(312) 862-2000	Washington, DC 20005
	(202) 879-5000
	<i>clandau@kirkland.com</i>

December 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
RELEVANT STATUTES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background	5
C. Proceedings Below	6
1. The Trial And First Appeal	6
2. Proceedings On Remand And The Second Appeal	11
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
The PAA Preempts State-Law Claims By Plaintiffs Who Assert A Claim For Injuries Arising Out Of Alleged Radioactive Releases, And The Decision Below Cannot Stand.	15
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Creates A Direct And Acknowledged Circuit Conflict....	16
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Is Manifestly Incorrect.....	22
C. The Tenth Circuit’s Alternative Forfeiture Ruling Is Wrong.....	29
CONCLUSION	34

APPENDIX CONTENTS

Tenth Circuit Opinion (<i>Cook II</i>), June 23, 2015	1a
Tenth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, July 20, 2015	53a
District Court Opinion, Jan. 28, 2014.....	55a
District Court Judgment, Feb. 27, 2014.....	70a
Tenth Circuit Opinion (<i>Cook I</i>), Sept. 3, 2010	72a
Opening Br. of Defs.-Appellants- Cross-Appellees (excerpt), <i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 10th Cir. No. 08-1224 <i>et seq.</i> (<i>Cook I</i>), Mar. 9, 2009.....	120a
Principal & Response Br. of Pls.-Appellees- Cross-Appellants (excerpt), <i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 10th Cir. No. 08-1224 <i>et seq.</i> (<i>Cook I</i>), July 7, 2009	180a
Transcript of Oral Argument (excerpt), <i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 10th Cir. No. 08-1224 <i>et seq.</i> (<i>Cook I</i>) Mar. 19, 2010.....	261a
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> <i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , U.S. S. Ct. No. 10-1377 (<i>Cook I</i>) May 24, 2012	268a
42 U.S.C. § 2012	294a
42 U.S.C. § 2014	296a

42 U.S.C. § 2210 299a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	34
<i>Berg v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	25, 26
<i>Choate v. Champion Home Builders Co.</i> , 222 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 82 (2011)	11
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 22 (2012)	11
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (D. Colo. 2003).....	7, 8, 31
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (D. Colo. 2008).....	9
<i>Corcoran v. New York Power Auth.</i> , 202 F.3d 530 (2d Cir. 1999).....	1, 16
<i>Cotroneo v. Shaw Env’t & Infrastructure, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 2011)	2, 20-24, 28
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	4, 28
<i>Dumontier v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.</i> , 543 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2008)	2, 18, 19, 20
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	1, 12, 15, 25, 26, 27, 29

<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	32
<i>Golden v. CH2M Hill Hanford Grp., Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2008)	2, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Good Fund Ltd.-1972 v. Church</i> , 540 F. Supp. 519 (D. Colo. 1982), <i>rev'd sub nom. McKay v. United States</i> , 703 F.2d 464 (10th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> , 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008) ...	2, 13, 16-17, 19- 20, 30
<i>In re TMI Litig. Consol. II (TMI II)</i> , 940 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1991).....	1, 16, 17, 28
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	34
<i>Nieman v. NLO, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1546 (6th Cir. 1997) ..	1, 16, 21, 30, 31
<i>O'Conner v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 1994)	1, 16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	32
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	26
<i>Surefoot LC v. Sure Foot Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>United States v. Rohde</i> , 159 F.3d 1298 (10th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	29

<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	34
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	29
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2012(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2012(i).....	4, 11, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2014(aa).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh) . 1, 4-5, 8-9, 12-14, 17, 20, 23-27, 32	
42 U.S.C. § 2014(q).....	4, 5, 7, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2014(w)	4, 5, 9, 13, 17, 30
42 U.S.C. § 2210 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2210(n)(2)	25
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	22
